the following areas, which led to a change in the accounting method. NORMA
Group has applied the modified retrospective approach for the transition to
IFRS 9 and IFRS 15. Conversion effects at the date of first-time adoption were
cumulatively recognized in equity and the comparative period is presented in
accordance with the previous rules.

The effects of the first-time application of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 on retained earn-
ings are shown below:

T 043	 RETAINED EARNINGS RECONCILIATION: IFRS 9 AND IFRS 15

IN EUR THOUSANDS
 Retained
earnings

Retained earnings as of December 31, 2017 298,077

Effects of IFRS 9 – 600

of which loss allowances established for
trade accounts receivable – 800

of which deferred taxes 200

Effects of IFRS 15 0
Retained earnings as of January 1, 2018 297,477

The effects of the first-time application of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 on the Consolidated
Statement of Financial Position as well as the impact on the Consolidated State-
ment of Comprehensive Income as of December 31, 2018, are shown below:

T 044	 �RECONCILIATION CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
FINANCIAL POSITION IFRS 9 AND IFRS 15

IN EUR THOUSANDS

Dec 31, 2017
as originally

presented IFRS 9 IFRS 15
Jan 1, 2018

restated

Non-current assets
Deferred income tax assets 4,845 200 5,045

Other non-current assets 820,608 820,608

825,453 200 0 825,653

Current assets
Inventories 151,229 151,229

Trade and other receivables 152,746 – 813 – 1,051 150,882

Contract assets 0 1,051 1,051

Cash and cash equivalents 155,323 155,323

Other current assets 27,279 27,279

486,577 – 813 0 485,764
Total assets 1,312,030 – 613 0 1,311,417

Equity
Retained earnings 298,077 – 600 297,477

Other equity 236,244 – 13 236,231

534,321 – 613 0 533,708

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Deferred income tax liabilities 60,543 60,543

Other non-current liabilities 483,416 483,416

543,959 0 0 543,959
Current liabilities
Other non-financial liabilities 31,860 – 193 31,667

Contract liabilities 0 193 193

Other current liabilities 201,890 201,890

233,750 0 0 233,750
Total liabilities 777,709 0 0 777,709
Total equity and liabilities 1,312,030 – 613 0 1,311,417

mailto:ir%40normagrup.com?subject=Annual%20Report%202018
https://investors.normagroup.com

NORMA Group SE – Annual Repor t  2018	 ◀	 112 	 ▶
WWW

INTRODUCTION

OUR VISION

TO OUR SHAREHOLDERS

CONSOLIDATED
MANAGEMENT REPORT

CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FURTHER INFORMATION

	106	 Consolidated
Statement of
Comprehensive
Income

	107	 Consolidated
Statement of
Financial Position

	108	 Consolidated
Statement of
Cash Flows

	109	 Consolidated
Statement of
Changes in Equity

	110	 Notes to the
Consolidated Financial
Statements

	197	 Appendix to the Notes
to the Consolidated
Financial Statements

	200	 Responsibility
Statement

	201	 Independent
Auditor’s Report

T 045	 RECONCILIATION CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME IFRS 9 AND IFRS 15

IN EUR THOUSANDS 2018

Effects of IFRS 15

Effects of
IFRS 9

2018 without

IFRS 15/ IFRS 9
Change of

presentation

Changes in
timing of

recognition
Revenue 1,084,140 2,719 1,081,421

Changes in inventories of finished goods and work in progress 10,383 10,383

Other own work capitalized 5,197 5,197

Raw materials and consumables used – 473,551 – 473,551

Gross profit 626,169 2,719 0 0 623,450
Other operating income 15,589 – 2,719 18,308

Other operating expenses – 162,016 – 62 – 161,954

Employee benefits expense – 282,768 – 282,768

Depreciation and amortization – 63,429 – 63,429

Operating profit 133,545 0 0 – 62 133,607
Financial income 2,703 2,703

Financial costs – 14,371 – 14,371

Financial costs – net – 11,668 0 0 0 – 11,668
Profit before income tax 121,877 0 0 – 62 121,939
Income taxes – 30,089 19 – 30,108

Profit for the period 91,788 0 0 – 43 91,831
Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax
Other comprehensive income that can be reclassified to profit or loss, net of tax 10,749 0 0 0 10,749
Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations 10,068 10,068

Cash flow hedges, net of tax 681 681

Other comprehensive income that cannot be reclassified to profit or loss, net of tax – 214 0 0 0 – 214

Remeasurements of post-employment benefit obligations, net of tax – 214 – 214

Other comprehensive income for the period, net of tax 10,535 0 0 0 10,535

Total comprehensive income for the period 102,323 0 0 – 43 102,366
Profit attributable to

Shareholders of the parent 91,873 0 0 – 43 91,916

Non-controlling interests – 85 0 0 0 – 85

91,788 0 0 – 43 91,831
Total comprehensive income attributable to

Shareholders of the parent 102,540 0 0 – 43 102,583

Non-controlling interests – 217 0 0 0 – 217

102,323 0 0 – 43 102,366
(Un)diluted earnings per share (in EUR) 2.88 0 0 0 2.88

mailto:ir%40normagrup.com?subject=Annual%20Report%202018
https://investors.normagroup.com

NORMA Group SE – Annual Repor t  2018	 ◀	 113 	 ▶
WWW

INTRODUCTION

OUR VISION

TO OUR SHAREHOLDERS

CONSOLIDATED
MANAGEMENT REPORT

CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FURTHER INFORMATION

	106	 Consolidated
Statement of
Comprehensive
Income

	107	 Consolidated
Statement of
Financial Position

	108	 Consolidated
Statement of
Cash Flows

	109	 Consolidated
Statement of
Changes in Equity

	110	 Notes to the
Consolidated Financial